
Meeting Announcement and Agenda 

Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

 

Wednesday, March 22, 2017 - 7:00 p.m. 

City Hall Commission Chamber 

 

I. Roll Call:  Assmann, Berkshire, Fokens, Friedrich, Orlik, Raisanen, White. 
 

II. Approval of Agenda:  
 

III. Approval of Minutes: 
 

A. February 22, 2017 
 

IV. Communications: 
 

V. Public Comments: 
 

VI. Public Hearings:  
 

A. ZBA-02-2017  1415 E Pickard - Greenwald B.C. for Krapohl Ford. Applicant is 

requesting variances to construct an addition that will extend into the side street setback. 

In addition, applicant is requesting a variance to reduce landscaping requirement along 

the existing greenbelt on Pickard Street, reduce the amount of greenbelt required along 

the undeveloped area fronting on Packard Street and to allow an dumpster required for 

the oil change business without an enclosure.  
 

B. ZBA-03-2017 - 1015 E. Pickard - Stephen Kerr-Valley City Sign/Meijer's Corp. 

 Applicant is requesting a variances from Section 154.146-Signs in the C-3 Sign in the C-

 3 District.   
 

VII. Old Business: 
 

  None 
 

VIII. New Business:  
 

A. April ZBA Meeting - Anticipated Agenda Items 
 

IX. Adjournment: 

All interested persons may attend and participate.  Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate   

may call the Personnel Office at 779-5314.  A 48-hour advance notice is necessary for accommodation. 

 



Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

February 22, 2017 

 

Kench called the meeting to order at 7 p.m. 

 

I. Roll Call: Staff called roll. 
 

 

 Members Present: Assmann, Berkshire, Fokens, Friedrich, White. 

 Members Absent: Orlik, Raisanen. 

 

Staff:  Kench, Murphy 

II. Election of Officers: 

 

Staff opened the floor for nominations for Chair. 

 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich, to nominate Commissioner Fokens as Chair. 

There were no other nominations. Motion approved unanimously. 

Staff opened the floor for nominations for Vice-Chair. 

 

Motion by Fokens, support by Friedrich, to nominate Commissioner Berkshire as Vice-Chair. 

There were no other nominations. Motion approved unanimously. 

Staff turned the meeting over to Chairman Fokens. 

 

III. The Board welcomed Commissioner Friedrich to the Board as the newly reappointed cross-

over member from the Planning Commission. 

IV. Approval of Agenda: 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich, to approve the agenda. 

 

Motion approved unanimously. 

V. Approval of Minutes:  September 28, 2016 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich, to approve the minutes from the September 28, 

2016 meeting. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

VI. Communications:  

Staff reported that there were no communications to share at this time. 

VII. Public Comments:   

Chairman Fokens opened the floor for public comments.    
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There being no one who wished to address the Board, the Public Comments session was 

closed. 

VIII. Public Hearings: 

Chairman Fokens explained board proceedings, noting that a quorum was present. 

A. ZBA-01-2017 - 309 W. Michigan - Deborah Cary. 

Kench introduced Case ZBA-01-2017, filed by Deborah Cary, requesting a variance from 

section 154.121 E to permit the use of municipal parking more than 300 feet from their 

retail/office use at 309 W. Michigan Street. 

Kench reported that Ms. Cary recently purchased the property and plans a complete rehab of 

the building, which has sat empty for several years.  Kench noted that the proposed 

improvements include a new roof system, complete interior remodel and significant changes 

to the facade.  The property is zoned C-2, Central Business District, with C-2 zoning to the 

north, east and west and OS-1 Office Service District, with residential uses to the south. 

Kench noted that the applicant has indicated either the space will be used for retail or office 

use and further noted that the most restrictive office use would require one onsite parking 

space for every 200 square feet of floor area, or 7 spaces in this case.  Kench further 

reported that in the C-2 zoning district, onsite parking is not required if the property is 

within 300 feet of a municipal parking lot.    

Kench shared an overview of the site, noting that Lot 12 is 524 ft. from the property and Lot 

5 is 485 ft. from the property.  Kench also noted that this requirement does not take into 

account the available on street parking, and noted that parking is available on both sides of 

Michigan Street.  Kench noted that although there is a small portion of property at the rear 

of the building, which may accommodate two spaces, there is residential property adjacent 

to this area which may be adversely affected by this.  

Kench shared photos of the site, along with the proposed elevations. 

Vice-Chair Berkshire asked about the properties on both sides of this parcel and whether 

they are in violation of the parking requirements as well.  Kench noted that they were 

grandfathered uses and as long as the use isn't discontinued they are considered legal non-

conforming uses.  He noted that these businesses rely on on-street parking. 

Kench noted that this particular site would require half of the building to be demolished to 

meet the ordinance requirements for onsite parking.  Kench further commented that based 

on the small size of the building, there should be enough on street parking to accommodate 

the use. 

Kench also reminded the Board that the Ordinance is currently undergoing a complete re-

write. 

Vice-Chair Berkshire questioned whether the applicant could negotiate a deal with the 

property across the street to lease parking spaces.  Kench noted he would defer to the 

applicant to answer that; however, noted that the lot across the street stays pretty full as the 

building houses many tenants. 
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Deborah Cary, applicant, addressed the Board, explaining that when she purchased this 

building she was unaware of the parking requirements.  Ms. Cary noted that the building has 

been vacant for several years and is in need of repair.  During negotiations with a contractor 

to renovate the building, she was told that a building permit could not be issued until the 

parking situation was addressed. 

Ms. Cary indicated that she has had some potential tenants showing interest in the building, 

but she needs to get the roof on it before she does anything else.  

Vice-Chair Berkshire asked if she has closed on the deal.  Ms. Cary indicated that she had.  

Vice-Chair Berkshire asked about the potential tenants.  Ms. Cary stated that until she gets 

the repairs completed on the building, she cannot entertain any possible leases. 

Vice-Chair Berkshire asked if she had talked to the owners across the street to see if there 

was a possibility of leasing spaces from them.  Ms. Cary stated she had not, noting that there 

were several tenants in that building already. 

Chairman Fokens asked if Ms. Cary felt there was adequate parking to meet her needs with 

the on-street parking and municipal lots.  Ms. Cary stated there should be, as there is a 

bar/thriving business across the street that seems to have adequate parking. 

Chairman Fokens asked about the area behind the building.  Kench noted that to develop 

parking in that area, there would be storm water requirements that would need to be met, 

and reiterated that because there is residential use adjacent to that area, it was recommended 

that this area not be used as parking, and the applicant is therefore seeking the variance. 

Chairman Friedrich asked the applicant if the potential tenants were retail or office use.  Ms. 

Cary stated one had expressed interest in using the space as a training site for emergency 

response personnel.  The other two were retail; however, she reiterated that she has not 

pursued any of these leads, noting that the building needs to be rehabbed first.  

Board Discussion: 

Kench shared the communications received, noting that neither the Department of Public 

Works nor the Department of Public Safety had any concerns.  He further referred to a letter 

dated 2/22/17 submitted by Todd Olivieri, opposed to the request, which outlines his 

reasons. 

Vice-Chair Berkshire asked if Mr. Olivieri managed properties in the area.  Kench noted 

that he did, he has a legal non-conforming multi-unit apartment in the same block.  

Kench noted that when determining hardship, the Board should consider that there is limited 

space available to provide seven onsite parking spaces without taking a portion of the 

building down. 

Vice-Chair Berkshire commented that the property has been there for a long time, noting 

that anyone in those blocks would appear to have the same issue.  Kench noted that as long 

as the current uses are continued, they would not be affected.  Kench also noted that most of 

these businesses rely on on-street parking. 
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Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich to approve Case Number ZBA 01-2017 filed 

by Deborah Cary, requesting a variance from section 154.121E to allow the use of 

municipal parking in lieu of on-site parking that is more than 300 feet from the property. 

The Board recognizes the limits of the site to develop 7 parking spaces to accommodate the 

proposed use. The Board finds that the use of the parking is consistent with other businesses 

and commercial uses in the immediate area and the ability to utilize the street parking to 

grant the request. The Board further recognizes that the building has been there for many 

years and onsite parking is hampered by the location. The Board will allow all parking to be 

provided through the use of the on-street parking or in one of the municipal lots to prevent 

new parking from being created on the area to the south of the building which may create a 

nuisance to existing residential properties in the area.  

 

Vice-Chair Berkshire reviewed the criteria required to allow the variance, noting that it has 

been established that the building has been there for several years with limited space 

available, noting it would be a hardship to comply with the ordinance requirements.  In 

addition, it had already been noted that there are other commercial properties on the street 

that rely on on-street parking and municipal lots.  It was also noted that the city is currently 

rewriting the zoning ordinance, which may change these requirements.  Although it was 

noted that the owner should have checked into the parking requirements prior to purchasing 

the building, there is limited space on the lot and the owner wishes to rehabilitate a building 

that has been unoccupied for a number of years. 

Chair Fokens called the question. 

Motion approved unanimously. 

 

IX.  Old Business: 

 

None 
 

X.    New Business 

 

A.   2017 Meeting Schedule. 

 

Motion by Berkshire, support by Friedrich to approved the 2017 meeting schedule.  Motion 

approved unanimously. 

 

B.   Training Opportunity. 

 

Kench referred to the information included in packets for an upcoming Zoning Board of 

Appeals training that will be held on March 29, 2017 at the Isabella County building.  Kench 

noted that there is money available in our budget if any of the Board members are interested 

in attending and asked that they contact our office if interested.   

 

C.    March ZBA Meeting  

 

Kench noted that there will be at least one case for the March meeting for an expansion at 

Krapohl Ford. 
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XI. Adjournment 
 

Motion by Friedrich, support by Berkshire to adjourn. 
 

Motion approved unanimously. 
 

Meeting adjourned 7:35 p.m. 

 



 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 

Case Number 02-2017 

Wednesday, March 22 2017 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

APPLICANT: 

 

PROPERTY OWNER: 

 

LOCATION: 

 

REQUEST: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SITE AREA: 

 

ZONING DISTRICT: 

 

FUTURE LAND USE: 

Colin Herren / Greenwald B.C. 

 

Krapohl Real Estate Co. 

 

1415 E. Pickard Street 

 

Applicant is requesting variances to construct an addition that will extend 

into the side street setback. In addition, applicant is requesting a variance 

to reduce landscaping requirement along the existing greenbelt on Pickard 

Street, reduce the amount of greenbelt required along the undeveloped 

area fronting on Packard Street and to allow a dumpster required for the 

oil change business without an enclosure. 

 

13.95 acres 

 

C-3, General Business / I-1, Industrial 

 

Commercial 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

An application has been filed by 

Colin Herren / Greenwald B.C. on 

behalf of Krapohl Ford, requesting 

variances to construct a 3,550 square 

foot addition for storage to their 

existing Krapohl Ford & Lincoln 

dealership. Other updates that are 

being considered along with the 

addition include reconfiguring 

existing areas for office use.  

 

The new addition is planned to align with the east wall of the oil 

change expansion that occurred in 2010. The new construction; 

however, will encroach into the 25 foot side street setback required 

in the C-3 District. The applicant is requesting a variance to permit 

the addition to be within 22'-8". The applicant is also seeking a 

variances from section 154.106 to address deficiencies in the 

current greenbelt/s on the site, along with a request to permit a 

dumpster required as part of the oil change operation to remain on 

site without a masonry enclosure. The applicant will also be 

submitting the case to the Planning Commission for site plan 

approval and a special use permit. 
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While a portion of the site is provided with the ten foot greenbelt, there are areas on the site that lack the 

appropriate plant material to comply with current code. A minimum 10 foot greenbelt is required between 

the developed area and the public right-of-way along East Pickard, Packard Streets and Corporate Drive 

to the north. Greenbelts require a minimum of 1 tree per 30 feet and 1 shrub per 5 feet. 

 

Currently, the site has some landscaping including approximately 7 mature trees and 45 mature shrubs 

along Pickard and a varying amount of grassed area (without trees or shrubs) along Packard. Given this is 

a car dealership; the applicant would like to seek a variance to allow less plant materials along the outdoor 

vehicle display area along Pickard Street (See Purple Line on Site Plan above). Further, the applicant is 

looking to update the developed area along Packard Street to comply with current greenbelt provisions; 

however, they would like to request a variance from section 154.106 for the undeveloped area located to 

the north of the KRAPOHL STORAGE/MAINTENANCE BUILDING as shown on the site plan and the 

frontage along Corporate Dive to the North (See Yellow Line on Site Plan above). 

 

Land uses and zoning on the surrounding properties are as follows: 

 

 Future Land Use Zoning 

North Commercial (Charter Township of Union) B-4, General Business (Charter Township of Union) 

East Commercial 
C-3, General Business 

I-1, Industrial 

South Commercial C-3, General Business 

West Commercial 
C-3, General Business 

I-1, Industrial 

 
The current and proposed use as a car dealership is permitted in the C-3 zoning district subject to a special 

use permit under Section 154.067 of the Zoning Ordinance (C-3 General Business Districts).  The 

applicant is seeking variances prior to submitting to the Planning Commission. 

 

154.095  Height, Bulk, Density, and Area 
 

 Requirement Proposed Consistent with Zoning 

Building Height (max) 35’ / 2.5 stories 17’ 3” � 

Lot Width (min) 60’ 653'-11" � 

Front setback (min) 50’ Existing 50+ � 

Side Street setback (min) 0’ (west) / 25’ (east) 22'-8" Variance Required 

Rear setback (min) 0’ 100+ � 

 

154.106   Walls, Berms and Greenbelts – A 10 foot greenbelt is required between the vehicle 

display area and Pickard Street under the special use permit criteria for motor vehicle sales. In addition, 

under Section 154.106, all developments are required to provide a minimum 10 foot greenbelt between 

the developed area and the public right-of-way. Greenbelts are required to contain a minimum of 1 tree 

per 30 feet and 1 shrub per 5 feet. 
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154.025  Dumpster Enclosures – The site currently has several dumpsters that are not enclosed as 

required by section 154.025.  The applicant is looking to bring the site into compliance as part of this 

development; however, a variance is being requested to allow the dumpster used as part of the oil change 

operation to remain open. 

 

FINDING OF FACT - Variances being requested 

 

1. East property line setback 

2. Greenspace-south side 

3. Greenspace-east side 

4. Dumpster enclosure-sealed oil filter container 

 

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties, classes, 

or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally 

include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter; 

(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 

structure; or  
(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question.  

 

Setback - The Board may wish to consider the existing building does not run parallel with the 

street right-of-way to allow a similar addition to extend out 50 feet from the existing building to 

align with the addition constructed in 2010 that houses the oil change operation. 

 

Greenbelts - The Board may want to consider the nature of the operation that requires open 

outdoor display of vehicles to permit a reduction in the plant materials along Pickard Street and 

to allow a variance from the greenbelt provisions along the Packard Street frontage where 

existing parking extends into the greenbelt area.  

 

Greenbelts-The Board may want to consider a variance from greenbelt requirements along the 

undeveloped area along Packard north of the storage/maintenance building and the area along 

Corporate Drive until future expansion of the business occurs that may impact those areas. 

 

Dumpster Enclosure-The Board may want to discus other options for screening the oil filter 

enclosure with the applicant.  

 

 (2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. The Board may 

wish to note that the variances will allow a small expansion of the dealership on this site where it 

has existed for a number of years. 

 

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property is so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable. The City is currently under contract to complete a rewrite of 



ZBA 02-17 1415 E. Pickard Street 

March 22, 2017 

Page 4 of 5 

 

the zoning ordinance that will be presented to the City Commission some time in 2017. It is 

anticipated that issues related to offset to property lines may be less restrictive, while 

landscaping provisions will be enhanced from current requirements. 

 

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. The 

Board may wish to note that the variances will allow a small expansion of the dealership on this 

site where it has existed for a number of years. 

 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. The City is currently under contract to complete a rewrite of the zoning ordinance 

that will be presented to the City Commission some time in 2017. 

 

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. This 

is an existing operation that the business owners are looking to expand on their current site. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





















LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (PER WARRANTY DEED, LIBER 935, PAGE 919, ISABELLA COUNTY RECORDS)
PARCEL 2: A PARCEL OF LAND COMMENCING 192 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF SECTION ELEVEN (11), TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, THENCE NORTH 00°48'
WEST 421 FEET, WEST 165 FEET, NORTH 00°48' WEST 19 FEET, WEST 305.15 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE
EAST HALF (E 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4), THENCE
SOUTH 00°41' EAST 240 FEET, EAST 66 FEET, SOUTH 00°41' EAST 200 FEET, EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
SECTION ELEVEN (11) 405.5 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.
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SITE PLAN

REVISION SCHEDULE

# DESCRIPTION DATE
5 DOWNSPOUTS 7−21−14

DESIGN NOTES:
NEW ADDITION EXTERIOR MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING

STORM WATER CONNECTION TO 
WATER MAIN

12" AC
WATER MAIN

STORM SEWER

8" CONC. SANITARY SEWER

PARKING TABLE:

MAIN BUILDING:
NET OCCUPIABLE SPACE

BODY SHOP BUILDING:
NET OCCUPIABLE SPACE

ACCESSORIES/DETAIL BUILDING:
NET OCCUPIABLE SPACE

6,006

2,385

4,000

30

12

20

62

SERVICE BAYS:
1 SPACE PER BAY

SERVICE BAYS:
1 SPACE PER BAY

SERVICE BAYS:
1 SPACE PER BAY

26

12

8

46

108

TABLE 1106.1 ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES − 2012 MICHIGAN BUILDING CODE
101−150 PARKING SPACES = 5 REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE SPACES
1106.5 VAN SPACES. FOR EVERY SIX OR FRACTION OF SIX ACCESSIBLE PARKING 
SPACES, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE A VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.

MINIMUM REQUIRED PARKING SPACES

CURRENT PARKING SPACES: (EMPLOYEES, NEW AND USED SALES, SERVICE 
INCLUDING QUICK LANE, BODY SHOP, DETAILING AND ACCESSORIES = 405

8
" 

CO
NC

. S
AN

ITA
RY

 S
EW

ER

GREENBELT TABLE:

PICKARD RD LENGTH: 654’
TREES REQUIRED: 21 SHRUBS REQUIRED: 130
TREES EXISTING: 7 SHRUBS EXISTING: 44
TREES PROPOSED: 5 SHRUBS PROPSED: 7

PACKARD RD LENGTH: 1078’
TREES REQUIRED: 35 SHRUBS REQUIRED: 215
TREES EXISTING: 0 SHRUBS EXISTING: 0
TREES PROPOSED: 0 SHRUBS PROPOSED: 0

CORPORATE DR LENGTH: 456’
TREES REQUIRED: 15 SHRUBS REQUIRED: 91
TREES EXISTING: 0 SHRUBS EXISTING: 0
TREES PROPOSED: 0 SHRUBS PROPOSED: 0

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (PER WARRANTY DEED, LIBER 935, PAGE 919, ISABELLA COUNTY RECORDS) 
PARCEL 2: A PARCEL OF LAND COMMENCING 192 FEET WEST OF THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4) OF THE SECTION ELEVEN (11), TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST, 
THENCE NORTH 00’48’ WEST 421 FEET, WEST 165 FEET, NORTH 00’48’ WEST 19 FEET, WEST 305.15 
FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST HALF (E 1/2) OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER (SE 1/4) OF THE 
SOUTHWEST QUARTER (SW 1/4), THENCE SOUTH 00’41’ EAST 240 FEET, EAST 66 FEET, SOUTH 
00’41’ EAST 200 FEET, EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION ELEVEN (11) 405.5 FEET TO THE 
PLACE OF BEGINNING.



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

Wednesday March 1, 2017

Krapohl Ford Lincoln Mercury

1415 E Pickard RD 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary, 
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the 

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Wednesday March 1, 2017
following requirements listed below.

Violation Code

verifies compliance with the code.  

and revealed the 

2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me  
at (989) 779-5122.

GENERAL STATEMENT List Not All-Inclusive

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be
necessary, additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C,
and D of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code. 

     

1 PROPERTY Identification

Krapohl Ford Lincoln Mercury
1415 E. Pickard 

SUP 17-01
ZBA-02-2017
3550 square foot addition to the existing building.
The review is based on the existing building construction type.

     

ACCESS ROAD 150 FT Buildings within 150ft of Access Road

All portions of a building are required to be within 150 feet of an approved Fire
Department access road, in accordance with Chapter 5, Section 503.1.1 of the 2012
Edition of the International Fire Code.

Site plan meets requirements. 

     

03/01/2017 14:03 1Page



City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

3206.5 Fire detection.

Where fire detection is required by Table 3206.2, an approved automatic fire
detection system shall be installed throughout the high-piled storage area. The
system shall be monitored and be in accordance with Section 907.

Building may require a fire suppression or fire detection system based on the
height, quantity, and type for the storage of combustible products.

     

WATER SUPPLY (GPM) Capable of Supplying the Required Fire

Provide fire hydrants capable of supplying the required fire flow in accordance
with Chapter 5, Section 507 of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code.
The number and spacing of fire hydrants is based on the construction type and
square footage of the building in accordance with Appendix B and C and tables
B105.1 and C105.1 of the 2012 Edition of the International Fire Code.  (Contact
Fire Department to verify locations.)

Providing that there is a 2 hour separation for the proposed addition to the
existing building, the existing hydrants meet the requirements for water flow.

     

Lieutenant

Keeler, Randy

Mount Pleasant Fire Department

03/01/2017 14:03 2Page



  

 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal
Case Number

Wednesday, 

Reviewer: 

 

 

APPLICANT: Stephen Kerr

ADDRESS:  1015 East Pickard Street

REQUEST: 
 Applicant is 

District.  

LOT AREA: 22.61 Acres

ZONING: C-3, General Business

FUTURE LAND USE: Commercial

 

 BACKGROUND: 

 

An application has been filed by Stephen Kerr

Valley City Signs on behalf of Meijer's Corporation

requesting a variance from section 154.

an increase in the allowable sign area to be displayed 

on their location at 1015 East Pickard 

 

The applicant noted that the store is the larg

in the City. They are located on 22.61 

more than 2000 feet of public street frontage along 

three streets, and is accessed by seven entrance

the site. The Board granted a parking variance in 

September of 2016 as part of the work that is 

currently under construction at the site. As the work 

nears completion, the applicant is looking to update 

the business with new signage. The applicant no

they are seeking variances to increase the overall sign 

area to 988 square feet, as illustrated on 

of the signage is considered necessary and/or customary, which is e

the site.  The adjusted calculation is noted in the table that follows.

 

The zoning ordinance permits 3 square feet for every one foot of lot width up

addition, a 60 square foot pylon sign is permit

square feet that does not exceed 40 feet in height is allowed per section 154.146 G.

along Mission Street that is regulated under this section is 150 square feet

than permitted by zoning standards. 

 

Zoning Board of Appeal Staff Report 
Case Number 03-2017 

Wednesday, March 22 2017 

Reviewer: Brian Kench, Building Official, Board Secretary 

tephen Kerr-Valley City Sign/Meijer's Corp. 

1015 East Pickard Street 

Applicant is requesting a variance from Section 154.146-Signs in the C

.   

Acres 

General Business 

Commercial 

Stephen Kerr from 

behalf of Meijer's Corporation, 

variance from section 154.146 to permit 

ign area to be displayed 

1015 East Pickard Street. 

The applicant noted that the store is the largest retailer 

22.61 acres; have 

more than 2000 feet of public street frontage along 

accessed by seven entrances into 

the site. The Board granted a parking variance in 

September of 2016 as part of the work that is 

currently under construction at the site. As the work 

completion, the applicant is looking to update 

applicant noted 

to increase the overall sign 

feet, as illustrated on Attachment B. In review of the sign inventory, it appears that some 

considered necessary and/or customary, which is exempt from the overall 

The adjusted calculation is noted in the table that follows. 

3 square feet for every one foot of lot width up to 200 square feet overall.

sign is permitted for the gas station operation and a pylon sign of 

es not exceed 40 feet in height is allowed per section 154.146 G. The actual 

along Mission Street that is regulated under this section is 150 square feet, or one hundred square feet less 

 

Signs in the C-3 

. In review of the sign inventory, it appears that some 

rall sign allowance for 

200 square feet overall. In 

pylon sign of up to 250 

The actual pylon sign 

undred square feet less 
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Excerpt from application 

 
Attachment B 

Project Description 

 

Meijer is requesting a variance for an increase sign area of 988 sq. ft. As part of this 

variance, Meijer will be increasing the area of the existing pylon sign for the gas station in 

order to include the Meijer logo on the sign. The signage requested as part of this variance is 

as follows: 

 

Staff 

Review 

 
Sign Proposed Area Notes 

Regulated  Pickard St Pylon 150 Existing sign. 

Regulated 

154.146 G 

 
Mission St Pylon *150 Existing sign 

Regulated 

154.146 B 

 
Gas Station Pylon 155 Existing sign is 55 sq ft. 

Regulated  Meijer Wall Sign 321 Existing sign is 200 sq ft. 

Customary 

Signs 

 Fresh Wall Sign 76 New sign 

 Home Wall Sign 73 New sign 

Necessary 

Sign 

 
Pharmacy Sign 63 Existing Sign is 33 sq ft. 

  Total Signage 988  

Adjusted 

Area 

  
626 square feet 

 

 

The adjusted area for ZBA consideration for variances is based on removing the Mission Street pylon sign 

(*150ft
2
) that is permitted and in compliance with 154.146 G. Removing the customary and necessary 

signage,  highlighted above, bringing the adjusted sign area to 626 square feet. 

  

The ZBA will need to grant a variance to increase the allowable 60 ft
2
 gas station pylon sign (Highlighted in 

Green above) to 154.23 ft
2
, representing an increase of 95.23 square feet bringing the total remaining sign 

area for the remaining site to 530.77 ft
2
 (626-95.23=530.77 ft

2
).  

 

The site is permitted to display 200 square feet based on section 154.146 (A). Therefore, the applicant is 

requesting a variance to increase the overall sign allowance by 330.77 ft
2
 (530.77-200=330.77 ft

2
) for the 

remaining site. 

 

ZONING 
 

154.146 SIGNS IN THE C-3 DISTRICT.    In the C-3 District projecting signs, pylon signs, and roof signs are 

permitted as well as signs allowed in the C-1 and C-2 Districts. 

 

(A) A total sign area of three square feet for each lineal foot of lot frontage is permitted, but the maximum 

total area of all signs shall not exceed 200 square feet. 

(B) Filling stations, used car lots and public garages may display, in addition to the foregoing signs and area 

limitations, the following signs which are considered customary and necessary to their respective 

business: 

(1)   One pylon sign advertising the name of the business on the premises, including any special 

company or brand name, insignia, or emblem, provided that such sign shall not exceed 60 

square feet in area, shall not extend beyond the property line and shall not be less than eight or 

more than 30 feet above the ground. 
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(2)   Customary directional signs on the face of the building over individual entrance doors, 

consisting of words, such as “restrooms,” “lubrication,” “repairs”. 

(C) Signs are permitted to project from the front building face provided that: 

      (1) No sign may project a distance in excess of six feet from the wall to which it is attached. 

      (2)  No sign shall project a distance which exceeds a ratio of one foot of projection for each  

 five feet of building frontage. 

(3)   No such sign shall be a street sign. 

(D) One of the permitted signs may be a pylon sign located behind the front lot line. Said sign shall not 

exceed 30 feet in height and shall have a minimum of eight feet ground clearance. The sign area shall not 

exceed one square foot for each linear foot of lot width at the street line plus five square feet for each 

linear foot the sign and/or the principal building sets back from the required front yard setback line. 

(E) One of the permitted signs may be a ground sign located at least five feet inside the property lines. No 

ground sign shall exceed four feet in width. 

(F) One permitted sign may be a roof sign. 

(G) When located within 1,000 feet of a limited access interchange, a pylon sign may be 40 feet in height and 

up to 250 square feet in area, and shall be exempted from other area limitations. 
 

 

LAND USES 
 

 Land Use Zoning 

North Commercial/Industrial C-3, General Business & I, Industrial 

East Commercial C-3, General Business 

South Commercial C-3, General Business 

West Commercial C-3, General Business 

 

FINDING OF FACT 
 

(D) To obtain a non-use or dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical difficulty by 

demonstrating that all of the following conditions exist: 

 

(1) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to the property in 

question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply generally to other properties, classes, 

or uses in the same zoning district; exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions normally 

include: 

 

(a) Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specific property on the effective date 

of this chapter; 

(b) Exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation on the land, building or 

structure; or  
(c) Use or development of the property immediately adjoining the property in question. 

 

The Board may want to consider the size of the site and the amount of street frontage in 

comparison with other businesses in the C-3 District that display the maximum allowable sign 

areas on parcels of land having 67 feet in lot width at the street, as opposed to the more than 

2,000 feet of street frontage on this site. 

 



Case Number 03-2017 – Meijer 

Wednesday, March 022, 2017 

Page 4 

 

 (2) That such a variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property 

right possessed by other properties in the same zoning district and in the vicinity. This site 

represents one of the largest parcels of land in the C-3 business district that houses a big box 

retailer. 

 

(3) That the variance request is not one where the specific conditions pertaining to the property is so 

general or recurrent in nature as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such 

conditions reasonably practicable. The overall signage being proposed is consistent with others 

found in the immediate area. While the wall signage may be larger than some, it does appear to 

be propositional to the wall area, in addition to the setbacks from the public right-of-way. 

 

(4) That the authorizing of such variance will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent property. The 

business has existed at this site for more than 50 years. The proposed signage is part of an 

updated branding effort by the Meijer Stores. 

 

(5) That authorizing of the variance will not materially impair the purposes of this chapter or the 

public interest. The City is currently under contract to complete a rewrite of the zoning ordinance 

that will be presented to the City Commission sometime in 2017. 

 

(6) That the need for the variance is not created by any action of the applicant or previous owner. N/a 

 
 

Attachments: 

  

ZBA Application and Attachments 

Site Plan  





























City of Mt. Pleasant Zoning Board of Appeals

Mount Pleasant Fire Department
804 E. High Street

Mount Pleasant, Mi 48858

Wednesday March 1, 2017

Meijer Inc.

1015 E Pickard RD 

Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858

ORDER TO COMPLY: Since these conditions are contrary to code, you must correct
them upon receipt of this notice. Please provide our department the documentation that

This list shall not be considered all-inclusive, as other requirements may be neccessary, 
additional requirements are located in Chapter 5 and appendixes B, C, and D of the 

A Site Plan Review was conducted on Wednesday March 1, 2017
following requirements listed below.

Violation Code

verifies compliance with the code.  

and revealed the 

2006 Edition of the International Fire Code.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me  
at (989) 779-5122.

1 PROPERTY Identification

Meijer Inc.
1015 E. Pickard

ZBA-03-2017
Scope: Increase sign area.

     

NO COMMENTS/CONCERNS No Code Violations

In review of the subject property, I have no comments or concerns.

     

Lieutenant

Keeler, Randy

Mount Pleasant Fire Department

03/01/2017 11:03 1Page
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